Stock options to purchase 0.5 million, 0.7 million, and 0.6 million shares for the years ended December 31, 2004, 2003 and 2002, respectively, were outstanding but not included in
the calculation of weighted average of common and common equivalent shares outstanding because the option exercise prices were higher than the average market price of the
Company’s common stock during the related period. In addition, the diluted loss per share calculation for 2002 excludes the potentially dilutive effect of options to purchase
approximately 0.7 million shares of the Company’s common stock as the Company incurred a loss and their inclusion would have been anti-dilutive.

56

Table of Contents

AGCO CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

Comprehensive Income (Loss)

   The Company reports comprehensive income (loss), defined as the total of net income (loss) and all other non-owner changes in equity and the components thereof in the
Consolidated Statements of Stockholders’ Equity. The components of other comprehensive income (loss) and the related tax effects for the years ended December 31, 2004, 2003 and
2002 are as follows (in millions):

  2004

  Before-tax  Income  After-tax
  Amount  Taxes  Amount

Additional minimum pension liability  $ (27.4)  $ 8.5  $ (18.9)
Unrealized gain on derivatives held by affiliates   6.3   (2.5)   3.8
Foreign currency translation adjustments   69.3   —   69.3

Total other comprehensive income  $ 48.2  $ 6.0  $ 54.2

  2003

  Before-tax  Income  After-tax
  Amount  Taxes  Amount

Additional minimum pension liability  $ (50.3)  $ 15.8  $ (34.5)
Unrealized loss on derivatives   (1.4)   0.6   (0.8)
Unrealized gain on derivatives held by affiliates   4.5   (1.8)   2.7
Foreign currency translation adjustments   143.8   —   143.8

Total other comprehensive income  $ 96.6  $ 14.6  $ 111.2

  2002

  Before-tax  Income  After-tax
  Amount  Taxes  Amount

Additional minimum pension liability  $ (83.7)  $ 26.9  $ (56.8)
Unrealized gain on derivatives   1.5   (0.6)   0.9
Unrealized gain on derivatives held by affiliates   0.7   (0.3)   0.4
Foreign currency translation adjustments   2.0   —   2.0

Total other comprehensive loss  $ (79.5)  $ 26.0  $ (53.5)

Financial Instruments

   The carrying amounts reported in the Company’s Consolidated Balance Sheets for “Cash and cash equivalents,” “Accounts and notes receivable” and “Accounts payable”
approximate fair value due to the immediate or short-term maturity of these financial instruments. The carrying amount of long-term debt under the Company’s credit facility (Note 7)
approximates fair value based on the borrowing rates currently available to the Company for loans with similar terms and average maturities. At December 31, 2004, the estimated fair
values of the Company’s 91/2% Senior Notes, 67/8% Senior Subordinated Notes and 13/4% Convertible Notes (Note 7), based on their listed market values, were $266.3 million,